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TEL {325) 734-6400 » FAX (325) 734-8401

July 15, 2005 < W
0, &P,
%, ‘o b
Mr. Ariu Levi %, 2 %
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Q’&
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 @9,
Alameda, California 94502-6577 %

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/RO0000473

Dear Mr. Levi:

Enctosed for your review is a copy of SOMA’s “Second Quarter 2005
Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject property.

Per our telephone conference between you, Ms. Drogos and me, this report
includes our recommendations for initiating an on-site groundwater cleanup
process. Your timely response to our recommendations is highly appreciated. If
you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925)734-6400.

Sincerely,

EIAR D PA\ZR
Mansour Sepéhr, Ph.D..PE 8331 N 005-292‘2 0
Principal Hydrogeologist E‘i Exp. 220 o
4.. '4' . L l.
Enclosure x""é‘?b? "L t;‘nﬁ?\/

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazde! wienclosure



Certification

‘This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on

behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner of 15101 Freedom Avenue,
San Leandro, California, to comply with the Alameda County Health Care
Services' requirements for the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring
event.

o

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner of 15101
Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California (“the Site”). The Site is located
between 1515 Street and Fairmont Boulevard, which is just west of Interstate
580. Formerly, the property was known as Freedom ARCO Station, however, the
Site is currently operating as a service station under the brand name of Texaco.
Since the 1960’s, the Site has been used as a gasoline service station. Figure 1
illustrates the vicinity of the Site.

This report summarizes the results of the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on June 15, 2005. This report includes
the results of the on-site measurements of the physical and chemical properties
of the groundwater, which includes pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity
(EC). During this monitoring event five on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5)
and four off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9) were sampled and analyzed for the
following chemicals, as requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS): ' ‘ :

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively referred to
as BTEX),

o Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE), ‘

« Gasoline oxygenates, which included tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA),
lsopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyi tertiary
Amyl Ether (TAME), and

e Lead scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB).

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the

- California Regional Water Quality Controi Board (CRWQCB). Appendix A details

the procedures used by SOMA during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring
event.

1.1 Previous Activilies

On May 20, 1999, in order to comply with underground storage tank (UST)
upgrade regulations, three 10,000-gallon singie-walled USTs were removed and
replaced with new double-walled fuel tanks. On July 7, 1999, a 20,000-galion
gasoline UST, an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000-galion diesel UST
were installed in the tank cavity.

In July 2001, additional soil and groundwater investigations were conducted to
further examine potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered
‘during the removal and upgrade of the USTs. During this investigation five soil

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were drilled. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g
and BTEX in the soil samples collected between 19 and 25.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) were 470, 2.6, 16, 12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MIBE was
below the laboratory reporting limit of 0.005 mg/Kg in all soil samples. The
maximum concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in the groundwater samples
collected from the soil borings were 83, 19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively.
The maximum reported MIBE concentration was 87 mg/L in soil boring SB-2. The
soil boring iocations are shown in Figure 2.

On April 22 and 23, 2002, SOMA installed 5 (4-inch diameter) on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5) to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons, and MIBE contamination
beneath the Site. Figure 2 displays the locations of the monitoring wells.

Based on SOMA'’s approved workplan submitted on July 22, 2003, an additional
off-site investigation was performed to evaluate the lateral extent of the soil and

groundwater contamination. The off-site investigation included a sensitive

receptor survey to locate water supply wells and/or water bodies within a 2,000-
foot radius of the Site. In September 2003, six temporary well boreholes were
advanced to depths of at least 40 feet bgs. Figure 2 shows the location of the
temporary well boreholes.

In September 2004, SOMA installed four off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9). Figure 2
shows the locations of the off-site monitoring wells.

2.0 RESULTS

The following .sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the June 15, 2005 groundwater monitoring event. '

2.1 Field Measurements .

Table 1 presents the calcutated groundwater elevations, as well as the depths to
groundwater for each monitoring well. Depths to groundwater ranged from 10.46
feet in monitoring well MW-8 to 22.42 feet in monitoring well MW-1. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 25.53 feet in well MW-9 to
32.11 feet in well MW-2.

Variations in seasonal fluctuations, as well as the local recharge rates in each
well, determine the deviations in the groundwater elevations. Since the First
Quarter 2005 monitoring event, the groundwater elevations have decreased
throughout the Site. The decrease in groundwater elevations can be attributed to
the drier weather conditions encountered this quarter. During drier time periods
the watertable descends causing a decrease in the groundwater elevations.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Figure 3 displays the contour map of groundwater elevations, in feet. In general,
the groundwater flows slighily south to southwesterly across the Site, at a
gradient of 0.016 feet/feet. The lowest groundwater elevation was observed
south of the Site, in well MW-9. The groundwater flow direction has remained
consistent with the previous monitoring event (First Quarter 2005); however, the
groundwater gradient has slightly increased.

The field measurements taken during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event
are shown in Appendix B.

2.2 Laboratory Analysis

Table 1 also presents the TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE analytical resuits, as well as
the historical groundwater analytical results. in general, the analytical results
indicate that the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 were
the most impacted. High concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in monitoring well
MW-3 can be attributed to leaks from the former USTs prior to their upgrade in
1999.

As shown in Table 1, TPH-g concentrations were below the laboratory reporting
limit in off-site wells MW-8 and MW-9. Detectable TPH-g concentrations ranged
from 1,690 ug/L in well MW-1 to 84,100 ug/L in well MW-3. The TPH-g
concentration leve! in well MW-3 was several orders of magnitude higher than
the remaining site wells. _

Figure 4 displays the contour map of TPH-g concentrations in the groundwater.
As illustrated in Figure 4, the most impacted TPH-g region was in the vicinity of
the dispenser islands and former USTs, around well MW-3.

As shown in Table 1, in well MW-9, all BTEX analytes were below the laboratory
reporting limit. In well MW-8, all BTEX analytes, with the exception of benzene,
were below the laboratory reporting limit. Toluene was below the laboratory
reporting limit in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-7. The most impacted BTEX
sample was collected from well MW-3. BTEX concentrations in well MW-3 were
detected at 5,110 ug/L, 2,160 ug/L, 3,030 ug/L, and 8,800 ug/L, respectively.

Figure 5 displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwater,
as analyzed during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event. As illustrated in
Figure 5, the most impacted benzene region was in the vicinity of the dispenser
islands and former USTs, around well MW-3. The benzene concentration
detected in well MW-3 was several orders of magnitude higher than the
remaining site wells.

Table 1 presents the results of the MIBE analysis using EPA Method 8260B.
MtBE was below the laboratory reporting limit in the samples collected from wells

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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MW-2, MW-8, and MW-9. Detectable MIBE concentrations ranged from
2.01 ug/L in well MW-1 to 2,670 ug/L in well MW-3.

Figure 6 displays the contour map of MtBE concentrations in the groundwater. As
illustrated in Figure 8, the most impacted MIBE region was in the vicinity of the
dispenser islands and former USTs, around well MW-3. MtBE was either at low
levels or below the laboratory reporting limit in all off-site wells, as well as wells
MW-1 and MW-2.

Table 2 shows the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates, as well as the
historical groundwater gasoline oxygenate analytical results. TAME appears to
be the main gasoline oxygenate of concem. All TBA, DIPE, and ETBE
constituents were below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the groundwater
samples collected during this monitoring event.

Figure 7 displays the contour map of TAME concentrations in the groundwater.
As iliustrated in Figure 7, the most impacted TAME region was in the vicinity of
the dispenser islands and former USTs, around well MW-3. TAME was either at
low levels or below the laboratory reporting limit in all off-site wells, as well as
wells MW-1 and MW-2.

Lead scavenger constituent EDB was below the laboratory reporting limit in alf of
the groundwater samples collected. 1,2-DCA was non-detectable throughout the
Site, with the exception of wells MW-6 and MW-9. 1,2-DCA was detected in wells
MW-6 and MW-9 at 1.42 ug/L and 4.27 ug/L, respectively. Refer to the laboratory
report for more detailed lead scavenger analysis.

Appendix C includes the laboratory report and COC form for the Second Quarter
2005 monitoring event.

2.3 Historical Analytical Trends

Since the previous monitoring event, the following concentration trends were
observed. Refer to Tables 1 and 2 for further detailed concentration trends. No
samples were collected from well MW-8 during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring
event; therefore, no concentration trend can be established for this well.

For on-site wells MW-3 and MW-4:

¢ In well MW-3, all TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, and TAME constituents increased.
¢ In well MW-4, all TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, TBA, and ETBE constituents
decreased, and TAME increased.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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In the off-site wells:

3.0

In well MW-6, TPH-g, benzene, total xylenes, and TBA all decreased,
and toluene, ethylbenzene, and MtBE all increased. :
in well MW-7, TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, MIBE, and TAME all
increased, and total xylenes decreased.

In well MW-9, all referenced constituents have historically remained
below the laboratory reporting limit.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

The groundwater flow direction is consistently south to southwesterly
across the Site. The groundwater gradient however has slightly increased
since the First Quarter 2005.

The hydrocarbon source area still remains in the vicinity of the former
USTs cavity, where a previous release of petroleum hydrocarbons
occurred.

Reduced levels of both MIBE and TBA were observed in well
MW-4. This indicates a shift in the concentration level of these
constituents. Higher MtBE concentrations now appear to be in well MW-3.
Based on seasonal conditions, the groundwater fluctuates in depth. The
higher concentrations in well MW-3 may have been the result of the
groundwater contacting the contaminant mass layer in the current
unsaturated zone, which was previously the saturated zone prior to the
decrease in the watertable.

Increased TPH-g, benzene, and MtBE levels were observed in well MW-7.
An increased MtBE concentration was observed in well MW-6. This
denotes that an off-site migration of these constituents has occurred.

Based on the results of this monitoring event, SOMA recommends the following
action items:

Due to the high concentrations of groundwater contaminants, and the off-
site migration of MtBE, TPH-g and benzene, SOMA recommends initiating
interim groundwater remediation on-site. This would prevent further
migration of the chemicals beyond the property’s boundary. SOMA
recommends conducting a slug test using the on-site wells in order to
evaluate the hydraulic conductivity of the water-bearing zone. The data
will be used to design a groundwater extraction system for immediate
removal and containing the groundwater contaminants.

SOMA Environmental Engineefing, Inc.
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o SOMA also recommends continuing the quarterly monitoring programs to
better understand the seasonal variations in the groundwater quality
conditions and evaluate the effectiveness of proposed interim groundwater
remediation system.

e Due to the increased concentrations of contaminants in well MW-3, as an
interim groundwater remediation, SOMA recommends injecting Fenton’s
reagent into this well to reduce the TPH-g level.

e To evaluate whether the petroleum hydrocarbons found in the
groundwater are biodegrading, SOMA recommends conducting a natural
attenuation study during quarterly monitoring events. The study would
include, but is not limited to, testing for DO, ORP, ferrous iron, nitrate, and
sulfate compounds.

4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA, including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Pacific Analytical Laboratory for the current groundwater monitoring event. The
number and location of the wells were selected to provide the required
information, but may not be completely representative of the entire site's
conditions. All conclusions and recommendations are based on the results of the
laboratory analysis. Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this
document should not be inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consuilting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results

15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Btiy= s MIBE 7
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation (ngiL) (ngiL) (pail) T Kylageq 62605
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ho'L) (kg/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 May-02 51.71 22.85 28.86 5,700 360 4.5 340 450 2
Aug-02 51.71 23131 28.40 9,100 590 26 830 362 <1.3
Noy-02 51.71 2358 28.13 7,900 570 31 680 392 <1.0
Fab-03 51.71 22.62 29.09 2,800 160 16C 170 211 <(.b
May-03 51.71 2243 29.28 1,700 55 <0.5 o0 115 2.00
Aug-03 5171 21.30 3041 2,600 2.5 <0.5 190 130 <0.5
Dct-03 51.71 23.49 2822 9,200 560.0 27C 670 6548 <1.0
Jan-04 51.71 22.43 29.28 5,500 190 <1.0 220 124 4 <0.5
May-04 5171 22.84 28.77 8,000 400 1.50 420 393 3.40
Sep-04 54 46 23.49 30.97 9,300 580 9.30 6390 683 4 60
Dec-04 54.46 23.01 31.45 7,360 337 <43 731 633 <4.3
Mar-05 54.46 21.48 32.98 2,510 452 <0.5 232 39.63 2.80
Jun-05 54.46 2242 32.04 1,690 36.3 <2.0 59.5 28.73 2.01
MW-2 May-02 49 66 2283 26.83" 3,100 67 8 250 215 56
Aug-02 49.66 21.41 28.25 2,700 4.8 <0.5 310 140 <0.5
Nov-02 49 66 21.79 2787 3,400 4.6 <05 310 160 <05
Feb-03 4966 20.51 29.15 890 17¢C 0.80C 68 goe2c <05
May-03 43 66 20.33 29.33 2,700 52C <Q.5 120 140 12
Aug-03 49 66 23.18 26.48" 8,500 640 <2.5 560 659 <0.8
Oct-03 49.66 21.71 27.95 3100 H 43C <0.5 210 160 <0.5

page 1of 5



Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g Benzene | Toluene i Tolal MtBEJ
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation {ngiL) {ng/L} {pg/L} e Ky Bu s 82608
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (ng/L) (nglL)
MW-2 cont. Jan-04 49 66 20.31 29.35 660 H 1.5C <0.5 8.9 25 <0.5
May-04 49.66 21.09 28.57 4,500 51C <0.5 190 230 0.70
Sep-04 52.41 21.71 30.70 370 g76C <0.5 25 16 0.50
Dec-04 52.41 21.20 321 880 10 <0.5 66 52 <(.5
Mar-05 52.41 18.15 3326 564 <0.5 <05 21 11.9 <0.5
Jun-05 52.41 20.30 32.11 2,040 1.2 <2.0 78.2 22 <0.5
MW-3 May-02 51.16 2228 28.88 44,000 6,000 900 1,500 6,200 2,400
Aug-02 51.16 22,88 28.28 40,000 5,800 1,100 1,600 6,500 1,300
Nov-02 51.16 2319 27.97 47,000 5,300 1,200 2,200 8,600 1,000
Feb-03 51.16 22.02 2014 39,000 5,500 1,500 2,000 8,600 1,300
May-03 51.16 21.88 2927 52,000 7,300 3,000 2,800 12,700 2,100
Aug-03 51.16 22 66 2850 31,000 6,100 860 1,500 6,200 1,200
Oct-03 51.16 23.06 2810 41,000 6,100 1,100 2,200 10,200 960
Jan-04 51.16 21.85 293 51,000 4,100 1,100 2,000 8,400 590
May-04 51.16 2255 28.61 65,000 4,300 1,300 2,500 10,500 720
Sep-04 53.91 2308 30.83 42,000 4,900 890 2,200 8,700 480
Dec-04 53.91 22,52 31.39 35,151 4,066 g72 2,942 13,032 491
Mar-05 53.91 20.90 33.01 42,600 3,040 1,100 1,530 6,670 968
Jun-05 53.91 21.85 32.06 84,100 5,110 2,160 3,030 8,800 2,670
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15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results

Casing 1 Depth to Groundwater TPH-g Benzene | Toluene bs:;ill;e X;I?at:;s 82;:: 3
Monitoring Elevation Groundwater Elevation (ugil} (ng/l} {ng/L)

well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (ha/L) (parL) {ngiL)

MW-4 May-02 50.54 21.78 2876 880 25 1.0C 110 52 12,000
Aug-02 50.54 22.50 28.04 3,800 70 <5.0 300 115 4,800
Nov-02 50.54 22 81 2773 5,100 150 10 460 258 2,400
Feb-03 50.54 2148 2906 3,200 98 66 220 360 6.600
May-03 50.54 2124 2930 6,200 140 46 200 790 2.300
Aug-03 5054 2232 2822 7,500 180 57 220 1450 1.900
Oct-03 50.54 2274 27 80 5,800 250 32 300 970 7,800
Jan-04 5054 21.19 29.35 5,900 270 17 C 150 640 7.300
May-04 5054 2203 28.51 9,100 210 51 200 1190 1800
Sep-04 53.31 2276 30.55 5,200 290 12 370 600 7300
Dec-04 5331 21.99 31,32 B,937 538 114 416 2379 5021
Mar-05 53.31 20,01 33.30 12,300 225 39.6 80.1 14865 3870
Jun-05 53.31 21.25 32.06 7,690 114 326 771 555 1150

MW-5 May-02 47.79 19.02 2877 25,000 1,600 1200 1,100 3,060 1,800
Aug-02 47.79 19.80 27.99 18,000 1,000 660 950 1,720 1.500
Nov-02 4779 20.14 27.85 16,000 1,300 380 930 1,550 1,200
Feb-03 4779 18.70 29.09 12,000 330 71 770 1,100 860
May-03 47 .79 18.52 2927 9,100 210 31 560 790 600
Aug-03 4779 19.54 2825 12,000 660 75 660 1,110 1,000
Oct-03 47.79 2006 2773 15,000 1,000 130 1,000 1,430 1,700
Jan-04 47.79 18.42 29.37 9.900 450 C 16 500 431 1,100
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g Benzene | Toluene hE!hyl- xT|ola| 8;;3: 2
Monitoring Elevation Groundwater Elevation (nait) {ng/L} {ug/L} 9|12;3L|1e s eInLes
Well Date (feet) (fest) (feet) (wgiL} (ngrL) (hg/t)
MW-5 cont. May-04 47 79 19.30 28.49 9,200 380 24 490 536 720
Sep-04 50.53 20,15 30.38 10,000 980 71 560 770 1200
Dec-04 5053 18.30 31.23 10,502 587 64 1040 1133 1015
Mar-05 50.53 17.20 33.33 8,390 407 <55 83 42.5 1530
Jun-05 50.53 18.54 31.99 9,350 147 18.3 435 146.2 573
MW-6 Sep-04 45 82 17.64 28.18 34,000 150 130 2200 8100 0.6
Dec-04 4582 15.75 30.07 5,161 137 1% 436 1136 <55
Mar-05 45.82 13.80 32.02 6,040 125 322 260 7221 494
Jun-05 4582 14.78 31.04 5,590 44.3 6.60 272 382 5.85
MW-7 Sep-04 4474 15.21 2953 2,800 <Q.5 <05 52 61 8.1
Dec-04 44.74 13.90 30.84 <50 1.6 <) 5 29 58 60
Mar-05 4474 11.46 3328 2,230 <25 <25 39.4 514 124
Jun-05 44.74 12.97 377 2,940 0.85 <2.0 50.6 319 13.7
MW-8 Sep-04 41.14 12.98 28.18 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 41.14 1122 29.92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Mar-05 41.14 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jun-05 41.14 10.46 30.68 <200 0.53 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

; : MIBE
Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Tl 7
.. il . henzene Xylenes 8260B
Maonitoring Elevation Groundwater Elevation (pa/t} {ng/L}) {pg/L) Julil) (ngiL) d
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Hy 19 (ng/L)
m— S
Mw-3 Sep-04 40.26 12.18 2808 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Dec-04 40.26 10.91 29.35 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Mar-05 40.26 10.52 29.74 <200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5
Jun-05 40.26 14.73 25.53 <200 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Mot

T firsl therse SOMA monatored Lhis Sie was in May 2002

*. Due to minimal recharge rales in wall MW-2. the groundwater elavation recorded on these dites did not
match (e overall site condiions, May 2002 & August 2003,

' Top of casing alevations wene surveyed 1o 0 datum of 67 07 M.5.L by Kier & Wright Civil Engmeers & Land Surveyors on May 7, 2002.

On Ootober 11, 2004, the gite was re-survayed by Hamington Suryeys, Ing, of Walnut Cresk, CA 1o a datum of Califomia Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83

MIBE analyzad by EPA Methad BO218, and confirmad by EPA Method 82608

< Mol distecied abowva the laborsiory reposting lima

3

& Presence confirmed, but confirmabon concentration dilferad by mons than & facior of two

C; Prasence confirmed, blil RPD betwesn columns excesds 40%

H:  Haavier hydrocertons conbnbuled 1o he guantitation

MA: Mot Anabyzed. Wall MW -8 was Inaccessible during the First Quarted 2005, car was parked over will
Kt Nol Magsured. Well MW -8 was Inaccegsible during the Firl Quarier 2005, car was parkes ovar vwall
The first fime SOMA moniored wells MW-E o MW-9 was in Seplember 2004
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well {ug/L} {pg/L} (ng/L) {po/L)
MW-1 Aug-02 78 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3

Nov-02 42 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Feb-03 47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-03 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-03 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-04 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 62 <Q.7 <0.7 <0.7
Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <21.5 <4.3 =<4.3 <17.2
Mar-05 81 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Jun-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
MW-2 Aug-02 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Nov-02 15 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
Feb-03 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-03 K] <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 69 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8
Oct-03 12 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
Jan-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Mar-05 <25 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0
Jun-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
well (ug/L) (ugiL) (ngiL) (ug/L)
Mw-3 Aug-02 <330 <B.3 <83 330
Nov-02 85 <13 <13 220
Feb-03 140 <50 <50 320
May-03 520 <10 <10 530
Aug-03 180 <42 <42 270
Oct-03 <170 <B.3 <83 200
Jan-04 <100 <50 <5.0 150
May-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 270
Sep-04 <140 <71 < 110
Dec-04 <100 <20 <20 154
Mar-05 <215 <43 <43 256
Jun-05 <215 <10.8 <10.8 374

MW.-4 Aug-02 1500 <17 <17 18
Nov-02 580 <50 6 113
Feb-03 1600 <20 22 <20
May-03 690 <B.3 <8.3 17
Aug-03 550 <71 7.3 18
Oct-03 1400 <31 50 <31
Jan-04 1,300 <20 25 21
May-04 560 <8.3 <B.3 24
Sep-04 1,300 <50 <50 <50
Dec-04 826 <10.75 21 49
Mar-05 1,110 <10.8 2] <43
Jun-05 <110 <55 <5.5 229

MW.5 Aug-02 <250 <6.3 <6.3 510
Nov-02 66 <20 < 2.0 560
Feb-03 <63 <31 <31 280
May-03 <33 <1.7 <17 110
Aug-03 130 <3.6 <3.6 270
Oct-03 <100 <5.0 <50 740
Jan-04 <63 <31 <31 300
May-04 <100 <5.0 <50 210
Sep-04 <130 <6.3 <6.3 550
Dec-04 40 <5.5 <55 444
Mar-05 88.8 <55 <55 448
Jun-05 <43 <215 «<2.15 88.1
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well {ug/L} (poiL) {na/L) (ng/L)
MW-6 Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <5.5 <5.5 <55 <22
Mar-05 2.54 <0.5 <(.5 <20
Jun-05 <20 <1.0 <1.0 «<4.0
MW-7 Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 1.5
Dec-04 <2.5 <0.5 <} 5 <2.0
Mar-05 <12.5 <25 <25 <10
Jun-05 <10 <0.5 <{.5 2.23
MW-8 Sep-04 <10 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Mar-05 NA NA NA NA
Jun-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
MW-9 Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <25 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 0
Mar-05 <25 <0.5 <0.3 <20
Jun-05 <10 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0
Notes:

August 8, 2002 was the first time that samples were analyzed for Gasoline Oxygenates
<: Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

NA:  Not Analyzed. Well MW-8 was inaccessible during the First Quarter 2005,
car was parked over well.

TBA: tert-Butyl Alcohol

DIPE: Isopropyl Ether

ETBE: Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
TAME: Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
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Appendix A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

On June 15, 2005, SOMA's field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring event
in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the CRWQCB. During this
groundwater monitoring event, five on-site wells (MW-1 to MW-8) and four off-
site wells (MW-6 to MW-9) were monitored. Figure 2 shows the locations of the
monitoring wells.

The depth to groundwater in each on-site monitoring well was measured from the
top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The Site was
re-surveyed by Harrington Surveys Inc., of Walnut Creek, on October 11, 2004.
The survey datum was based on California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAVD
83. The elevation data was based on a datum of 58.50 feet NAVBE88. Top of
casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was
used to calculate the groundwater eievation.

The survey daia is included in Appendix B.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC).

in order to ensure that the final samples were in equilibrium with and
representative of the surrounding groundwater, several samples were faken
during the purging for field measurements of pH, temperature and EC. These
parameters were measured using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature
meter. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and
procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The purging continued until these parameters stabilized or three casing volumes
were purged. For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene
bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from sach monitoring well for
laboratory analyses.

The groundwater sampies coliected from each monitoring well were transfetred
to four 40-mL VOA vials, which had been prepared with a hydrochloric acid
preservative. The vials were sealed to prevent the development of air bubbles
within the headspace area. After the groundwater samples were collected, they
were placed in an ice chest and maintained at 4 °C. A chain of custody (COC)
form was completed for all of the samples and was submitted along with the
samples to the laboratory. Upon completion of this monitoring event, SOMA’s
field crew delivered the groundwater samples to Pacific Analytical Laboratory in
Alameda, California.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Pacific Analytical Laboratory, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the
groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX, M{BE, gasoline oxygenaies, and lead
scavengers. Samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gascline oxygenates, and lead

scavengers measurements were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and

analyzed using Method 8260B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Harrington Surveys, Inc.,
| and
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical
Parameters of Groundwater Samples

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.









ENWVIRONIMENTAL ENCINEERING, IR

. 2651
15101 Freedori Ave.

San Leandro, CA
Juns 15, 2005 -
Mehran Nowroozi
Eric Jennings

WellNo.: /ggw - Project No.:
Casing Diameter: ¢4 inchas Address:
Depth of Weli: 0.1 fest
Top of Casing Elevation: ™ Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 1247 test Sampler:
Grountwater Elevation: 32, ot feet
Water Column Height: T 6% feet
Purged Volume: = galions
l5urglng Method: Batlor O Pump
-Sampling Method: Baller [ Pump
Color: Yes 1 No m . Describe: -
Sheen: Yes No 4 Describe:
Odor: Yes o No Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
(gallons) o) {usfcm)
il Sopc Weg]
e 4 & 2138 | Bjo
¥ g . bbl |23 | 200
& I BT
i SAMATEY




ENWIRONMMENTAL ENCGINEERING, KNG

. 2551
" 15101 Freadom Ave.

San Leandro, CA
Juns 15, 2008 -
Mehran Nowroozl
Eric Jonnings

Well No.: N\\,U" Z Project No.:
Casing Diameter: ‘ ] inches Address:
Depth of Weli: 30.00  fest
Top of Casing Elevation: % Z.\ ”l ] fest Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 20, 20 fest Sampler:
Groundwegter Elevation: 37. ! fest
Water Column Height: 7.7 0 feot
Purged Volume: flo gallons
Purging Method: Balier O . Pump
' Sampling Method: Baller ] Pump
Color: Yes No Describa:
Sheen: Yes M No Describe:
Odor: Yes o No Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{gallons) {°c) (nsfom)
oy Srhec fc
= 4 pib | 2145 | (390
1% B vl | ziez ] e
" L byl | 2839 | Wdo
i 5 pbb | 2067 | 133D
1 SANFLED



EN”’JIR@NI&;IENT;QL EMNSINEERING, II*-'!".'-’?:

. 2551
15101 Freedom Ave.

Sen Leandro, CA
June 15, 2005 -
Mehran Nowrooz
Eric Jannings

Well No.: Mu-5 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: L Inches Address:
Depth of Well: 2950  foot
Top of Caging Elevation: 53 ,‘i | fest Date:
Dept 1o Groundwater: 21,85 ' teet Samplar:
Groundweter Elovation: 372.0b  iest
. Water Column Helght: 7.95  fest
'Furged Volume: 14 gallons
Purging Msthod: Baller O Pump
Sampling Method: Baller = Pump
Color: Yes [ No Describe:
- 8heen: Yes No Describe:
Odor: Yes 0 No Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
(valions) o) (usicm}
25 o smas leg
23 5 bsb | 255 V4o
Wi 0_. 655 | 2185 | 140
9% L b3 | 2160 44 0
24— SARIAED




ENWIRORMAEMNTAI, EMNGINEERINC, I]:'-E'—G

Well No.: / ESM"L{ Project No.: . 2551
Casing Diametor; H inches Address: 15101 Freatom Ave,
Depth of Well: 201y test San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 6“5 3 ! ‘fost Date: Juns 15, 2005 -
Depth to Groundwater: 21.25 feet Sampler: Mehran Nowrooz!
Groundwster Elevation: 32 ¢ fest Eric Jennings
~ Water Column Helght: .05  fost
Purged Volume: 15 gallons
Purging Method: Bafler jm| Pump =
" Sampling Method: Baller = Pump o

Color: Yes No Describe: -
Sheen: - Yes p Ne Descrlbe:
Odor: Yes R No % Describe; Shitaw  fal Soa
Fietd Measurements:

Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.

{galions) ¢c) {usfom)

2% o sriec Nede

2.° 5 559 | 2073 | [bso

M io . 673 | ze70 | jubo

7% i 453 | 20b7 | P70

g2 saifleh




EMNWIROMNMNMENTAL -ENGIEI’EER.IIQ“E, IRNG

Well No.: !\_}! !,3 !-§

Project No.: . 2651
Casing Diametar: L4 inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well; 79.80 font San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Eievation: 50.5 3 teet Date: June 15, 2005 -
Depth to Groundwater: [% .5 4 fest Sampler: Mghran. Nowroozl
Groundwater Elevation: Z].9 9 feet Ertic Jennings
~ Water Column Height: 11,2 4 teet
Purged Volume: 15 galtons
Purging Msathod: Baller O Pump ]
" Sampling Method: Baller ] Pump a|
Color: Yos o No @ Describe:
Shesn: - Yes No Q Describe:
Odor; Yes 1y No R Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{gallons) : °C) (us/cm)
49 - - Ri
i»;‘% A w {lze

! | 5 b L 21 | |za0

13 i bsk | 2140 | zge

fz} 1 bss | 214, 350

57 ' 1 sl
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EMN S IRC N PAERN TA ENCGINEERING, IRD

Well No.: W-b Project No.: = 2551
Casing Diameter: 4 inches Address: 15101 Fresdom Ave.
Depth of Weli: 1735 fest San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 4535 feet Date: June 15, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: 14,75 ~ fest Sampler: Mehran Nowrgozl
Groundwater Elovation: 3j. 04 fest Eric Jennings
Water Column Height: (259 feet
Purged Volume: 1% gallons
Purging Method: Bailer ] Pump ]
" S8ampling Method: Baller = Pump m
Color: Yes [ No @ Describe:
Sheen: : Yes No Describe:
Odor: Yes @ No n Describe: iy PHe o)
Fleld Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
(gations) °C) (us/cm)

15 e, | svpre fundhE

Wit 5 s | nde | g7z

1045 10 befb 10.3 e

jot? S P EE A

0%l SAMAED




ENIRONPLEN TAL ENCGINEERINC, IR

Well No.: MW -7 Project No.: . 2551
Casing Diameter: Z inches Address: - 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well: AN IR San Leantiro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 4,74 et Date: June 15, 2005 -
Depth to Groundwater: (297  feat Sampler: Mohran Nowroozi
Groundwsiter Elevation: 31.77 foet Eric Jennings
~ Water Column Height: 3. 03 feat
Purged Volums: 2 galions
lf’urglng Method: Baller O Pump
 Sampling Method: Baller = Pump
Color: Yes [ No Describe:
Shean: Yes No Describe:
Odor; Yes No Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
(gallons) *te) (usfem)
1 sl SAox PuRGE
i 3 675 | s 17T
i b bhr | B ke
1 7 £57 | e 1750
T S50l



EMN*IROMMMENT.AL ENGINEERINN, IS

2551

15101 Fraedorm Ave,
San Leandro, GA
Jung 15, 2005
Mehran Nowroozi

Eric Jennings

Well No.: Project No.:
Casing Diameter: inches Address:
Depth of Weli: 1,10 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: 4 f ,| iﬁ faal Date:
Depth to Groundwater; jto tea! Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: S50.L.% teet
Water Column Height: |9, 24 fost
Purged Volume: [q-* galions
Purging Method: Bailer ] Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer [} Pump
Color: Yes n No X Describe:
Shaen; Yes o No & Describe:
Odor: Yes No K Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{gailons) {°C) {(us/cm)
495 g A
N 5 s | 119t | #T2
" 10 e7e | 144 [4{D
17 5 b7k | 49D | M
ot )& 6.7 i %% 410
H?I .I,ﬁ!‘lpﬁ. '; 1-:
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENCGINEERING, ING

2551

156101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandra, CA
June 15, 2005
Mehran Nowroozi

Eric Jennings

Well No.: f\rr\\h} ~ C[ Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 2 inches Address:
Depth of Well: DTS T teet
Top of Casing Elevation: Lﬂ: L Z,@ feat Date:
Depth to Groundwater: i4, 73 " fest Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 155 3 fest
Water Column Height: 17719 foet
Purged Volume: 8 galions
Purging Method: Bailer [m Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer ™ Pump
Color: Yes [ No Describe:
Sheen: Yes 1 No Describe:
Odor: Yes n o Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{galions) ¢c) (usfem)

T START fldes.

it 4 40 2052 17

1= 2 795 |y | 2w

DY A% cad

1o SAMPLER,




Appendix C

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



PAL Pacific Analytical Laboratory

B51 West Midway Ave. Suite 20}
Alsrmeds, CA P4501 Phone (510} 864-0364

20 June 2005

Joyce Bobek

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
Work Order Number: 5060019

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designes, as verified by the
following signature.

Sinceraly,

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page | of \

PAL Pacific Analytical Laboratory PAL

851 West Midway Ave., Suite 201B Login# TCu 00\
Alameda, CA 94501

510-864-0364 Telephone

510-864-0365 Fax

Anglyses/Method

Project No: 2551 Sempler: Mehran Nowrooozi / Eric Jennings

Project Name: Freedom Ave, San Leandro | Report To: Joyce Bobek

o 3
Project P.O.: -—- Company: SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc. g g g’
| Turnaround Time: Standard Tel:  925-244-6600 =l O 8
Fax:  925-244-6601 sl £2
#of | | 98
Sampling Date/Ttme | Matrix | Containers Preservatives B3 5
Lab | Sample ID Date | Time = & g o
b o =]
No. 2 2| £ 2| % Z| 8 Fleld Notes
MW-1 ks | X T4VOAs | X | X Grab Sample X | X
VY -2 | i S X X x| X
il NW-3 | 2 X X X X| X
MW-4 i 231 X X X x| X
MW-5 | | I X X X x| X
MW-6 G X X X X X
MW-7 I3 X i X X | X =1
MW-B _ G X X X X[ X |
MW-2 5 03] i IWpas | X X w x| X
= | B — = |
Sampler Remarks: Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: i
T FEGRETD 1-1;53 o - '3‘- 3'5;'“
by [ "1’3’ 3”\/\-\-7) 5 fes
"hx\ \\Q___Q_&L LS 5™ 7 Y, . 0/




SOMA Envirenmental Enginezring Inc.

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave, San Leandro

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager. Joyce Bobek 20-Jun-05 09:52
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample 1D Labarstory D Matrix Date Sampled Dinte Received

MW-1 5060019-01 Water 15-Jun-05 13:35 15-hun-05 15:31
MW-2 5060019-02 Water 15-Tun-05 13:17 15-Jun-05 15:31
MW-3 5060019-03 Water 15-hun-05 14:42 15-Jun-05 15:31
MW-4 5060019-04 Water 15-Jun-05 14:21 15-Jun-05 15:31
MW-5 5060019-05 Water 15-Jun-05 13:57 15-Jun-05 15:31
MW-6 5060019-06 Water 15-Fun-05 10:51 15-Jun-05 1531
MW-7 5060019-07 Water 15-Jun-05 11:15 15-Jun-05 15:31
MW-§ 5060019-08 Water 15-Jun-05 10:10 15-Jun-05 15:31
MW-9 5060019-09 Water 15-Iun-05 10:2% 15-Jun-05 15:3)
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report arusi be reproduced tn its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Ing

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-Jun-03 (9:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting
Analyie Femal Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Aunatyzed Meahod Notoy
MW-1 (5060019-01) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-05 13:35 Rectived: 15-Jun-05 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1690 200 ugl i BF520001  15-Jun-05 Tt Jun-05 EPA RMGB
Benzene 363 0 500 " " - a - "
Ethylbenzene $9.5 0 500 - s - N "
m&p-Xylene 23.5 1.00 . - " o " L]
o-xylene 5.23 0.500 " " i
Toluene ND 2.00 . " "
MTBE 2.0 0.500 "
DIPE ND 0.500 "
ETBE ND 0.500 " b
TAME ND 200 " "
TBA ND 100 " " . b » #
1,2-Dibromoethan WD 0 500 " . - X 3 2
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " # 4 " B
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 328 % 70-130 u "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 98.0 % 70-130 L o "
Swrrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 96.8 % 70-130 " r L =
MW-2 (5060019-02) Water Sampled: 15-Fun-05 13:17 Received: 15-Jun-05 15:31
Gasoline (Co-C12) 2040 200 ugfl 1 BF52001  15-Jun-05 16-Tun-05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 1.20 Q500 " - " - " "
Ethylbenzene 782 0.500 - . . - - .
m&p-Xylene 22.0 100 N " - " n "
o-xylene ND 0 500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 200 . ' " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
DIPE ND 0.500 4 " " " " N
ETBE ND 0.500 " ! " ! "
TAME ND 200 " . " " " .
TBA ND 10.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 0.500 " . " - " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.6 % 70-130 r . -
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 958 % 70-130 J b .
Surropate! Perdeuterotoluene 96.8 %5 70-130

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody doctament. This analytical report must be reproduced i Iis eniirety.

Page 2 of ¢




PAL

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., 5an Leandro

2680 Bishop Dr , Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Heporied:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20 Jun-(5 09-52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pucific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting
Amalyie Fesuli Limit Units Dalution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Moz
MW-3 (5060019-03) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-05 14:42 Received: 15-Jun-85 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) 84100 4300 agl 215 BFS2001  15-Tun-05 16-Jun-05 EPA 3260B
Benzene 5110 108 " - " ” " "
Ethylbenzene 3030 108 " " " " " "
m&p-Xylene 45960 215 " " " " " "
o-xylene 3340 108 . " " " " "
Toluene 2160 430 " - - " "
MTBE 2670 10 8 “ " " - ! i
DIPE ND 10.8 " " " " " i
ETBE ND 10.8 " " " " " "
TAME 374 43.0 " " " " " "
T'BA N‘D 215 L) n L] L] [ n
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 108 " " " " " "
1,2-dichlorocthane ND 108 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 % 70-130 - “ " N
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethans 99.8 % 70-130 - " N -
Surrogate: Perdewlerotoluene 05.8 % 70-130 * = -
MW -4 (5060019-04REL) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-05 14:21 Received: 15-Jun-05 15:31
Gasolioe (C6-C12) 7690 2200 ugfl 1 BESI00)  15-Jun04 17 Jan=015 EPA 82608
Benzene 114 550 * - 4 : " :
Ethylbenzene 774 550 " 5 n
m&p-Xylene 349 110 " -
o=xylene 206 550 " - - - - -
Toluene 326 220 - 1 " : "
MTBE 1150 5.50 " b - b »
DIPE ND 550 " g » x b
ETBE ND 5.50 " . ¥ b u Ly
TAME 229 220 " r . b .
TBA ND 110 . - “
1,2-Dibromosthan ND 5350 " .3 y .
1,2-dichloroethane ND 550 " - - —
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.6 %% 70-130 o . -
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 9.2% 70-130 . * .
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 95.0% 70-130 - ¥ 2 .

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this repori apply tn the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This anaiytical report musi be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 3 of 9




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave,, San Leamdro

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-Jum-135 (4952
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dhlution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNutes
MW-5 (5060019-0SRE1} Water Sampled: 15-Jou-85 13:57 Received: 15-Jun-05 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) 9350 860 g 43 BF52001  15-Tun-05 17-lun-05 EPA 82608
Benzene 147 215 " " " " " "
Ethylhenzene 435 215 " " " " " "
m&p-Xylene 136 430 " * " " ;
o-xylene 10.2 215 " % . " o
Toluene 18.3 860 " " ' ! y
MTBE 573 215 " " x " . "
DIPE WD 215 " " - " - *
ETBE ND 215 " " " " . "
TAME 8.1 860 " " " "
TBA ND 430 . " "

1,2-Dibromoethan ND 215 - " .

1,2-dichloroethane ND 215 - o . B
Surroguaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.6 % 70-130 n "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethare 97.6 % 70-130 y, m
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 948% 70-130 - . -
MW-6 (5064019-06RE1) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-05 10:51 Received: 15-Jup-05 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) 5590 400 ugfl 2 BF52001  15-Jun-05 17-Jun-05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 44.3 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 272 1.00 - " - " " "
mé&p-Xylene 320 2.00 ’ " " " - "
o-xylene 6.0 1.00 " "

Toluene 6.60 400 " "

MTBE 585 1.00 4 "

DIPE ND 100 " "

ETBE ND 100 " " r " "
TAME ND 4.00 " " " " .
TBA ND 200 " e " " "
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 100 " p " - "
1,2-dichlorecthane 1.42 1.00 " - b b " - i -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 97.2% 70-130 . : "
Surrogare: Dibromoflusromethane 99.6 %5 70-130 " " - "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 954 % 70-130 K ¥

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply fo the sampl d in with the chair of

custody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in iis endirety.
Page 4 of ¢




P

SOMA Environmental Enginecring Inc
2680 Bishop Dr, Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

Project Number: 2551
Project Manager, Joyce Bobek

Reparmed:

200-Jum-05 0952

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Mgy Resali Limit  Units Dilustion  Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Nosen
MW-7 (5060019-07) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-05 11:15 Received: 15-Jun-05 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) 2940 200 ug/l 1 BF52001 15-Jun-05 16-Jun-05 EPA 82608
Benzene 0.850 0.500 " ) L . s ¥
Ethylbenzene 50.6 0.500 " s k
mdép-Xylene 3.9 1.00 - - . = "
o-Xylene ND 0.500 . * "
Toluene ND 200 " b
MTEE 13.7 0.500 " - -
DIPE ND 0.500 " - . 5 *
ETBE ND 0.500 " " . 1§ o
TAME 2.23 200 - " " y
TBA ND 10,0 " . - "
1,2-Dibromocthan ND 0 500 " - b b b
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0500 - : ‘ -
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 91.6 % =130 " " "
Surrogate! Dibromafiuoromethane 96.6 % 70-130 - "
Swrrogate: Perdederotoluene 98.8 % 70-130 - = " :
MW-8 (5060019-08) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-85 10:10 Received: 15-Fun-05 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ug/t 1 BF52001  15-Jun-05 16-Fun-05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 0.530 0.500 - - 2 2 " :
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 - - " :
m&p-Xylene ND 1.00 " "
a-xylene ND 0.500 i
Toluene MND 2.00 " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " 15 s "
DIPE ND 0.500 - " d b "
ETBE ND 0.500 " s b ! "
TAME ND 200 " " -
TBA ND 100 " b " "
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 0500 " - = r
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0 500 " ol "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.2 % 70-130 » . ¥ v
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 104 % 70-130 . g -3
Survogate: Perdeuterotoluene 4% 70-130 f " . .
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 16 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody doctment, This analyiical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
Page 5 of ¢




P

SOMA Environmental Enginesring Inc

Project; 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager. Joyce Bobek 20-Jun-05 09:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting
Asndyie Remab Limit  Units Diluuon Batch Prepared Anatyzed Mot mes
MW-5 (5060019-09) Water Sampled: 15-Jun-05 10:29 Received: 15-Jun-05 15:31
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ug/l 1 BF52001  15-Tun-03 16-Tun-05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0500 J . b: E by
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00 ' - x . " s
o-xylene ND 0.500 J 5 -
Toluene ND 200 -
MTBE ND 0500 - -
DIPE ND 0.500 : " . " b
ETBE ND 0.500 i » s .
TAME WD 2,00 * ] n
TBA ND 10.0 . -
1,2-Dibromoethan ND (.50 - * . i " b
1,2-dichiorocthane 4.27 0,500 a ) - — =
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 87.6 % 70-130 " . 2 “
Surrogate: Dibromaofiuoromethane 102 % 70-130 . - " -
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 96.0 % 70-130 - - "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the cham of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirely.
Page 6 of 9




SOMA Environmental Engincering Inc Project: 1510t Frezdom Ave., San Leandro
2630 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-Jun-05 (4252

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyie Result Limit  Units Level Result UREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BF52001 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BF520601-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Jun-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens ) 436 i ug! 50.0 §72 70130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethang 520 " 50.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuternioluene 47.8 " 0.0 95.6 70130
MTEBE ND Q500 "
DIPE ND 4.500 "
ETBE ND 0500 "
TAME ND 2,00 "
Gusoline (C6-C12) ND 200 "
TBA ND 100 "
1.2-Dibromocilan WD 0,500 "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0 500 "
Benzene ND 0 500 "
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.500 .
mép-Xylene ND 100 "
o-aylene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 2.00 "
LCS (BF52001-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Jun-03
Surrogate: #-Bromofluoroberzens T472 - 50.0 944 0130 o )
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 50.2 . 300 100 70-130
Surrogaie: Perdenterotoluene 49.0 " 500 98.0 70-130
MTBE 107 0.500 " 100 107 704130
ETBE %62 0500 ¥ 100 962 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1810 200 " 2000 905 76-130
TBA 381 10.0 . 500 76.2 70-130
Benzene 1m 0,500 ‘ 100 111 70-130
Ethylbenzene 102 0.500 u 100 102 F0-130
m&p-Xylene 116 1400 k- 100 116 70-130
o-xylene 115 0.500 - 100 115 70-130
Toluens 102 200 - 100 102 70-130

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report rrust be reproduced in 1ts entirety.
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PAL

SOMA Environmental Enginesring Inc.

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave,, San Leandro

2630 Bishop Dr , Suite 203 Project Mumber: 2351 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-han-05 0952
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Aunalytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Sounce SREC RPD

Anadye Result Limit Units Lewvel Result YREC L imits RFD Limit Maotes
Batch BF52001 - EPA 5030 Water MS
LCS Dup (BF52001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Jun-03
Surragate: 4-Bromoftuoroberzene d 47.3 up? 00 046 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 511 " 50.0 102 7130
Surrogate: Perdenterctofuene 487 " 0.0 97.4 76-13¢
MTBE 110 0500 " 104 11¢ 70-130 276 20
ETBE 5.1 ¢.500 " 100 95.1 T0- 130 1.15 20
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1920 200 " 2000 260 T0-130 5.90 20
TBA 450 10.0 " 500 90.0 70-130 166 20
Benzene 1i3 0.500 " 10 113 F0-13¢ 1.7¢ 0
Ethylbenzene o8.2 0.500 - 100 982 70-130 330 20
mép-Xylene 118 100 - 100 118 T0-130 1.7 20
o-xylene 118 0.500 " 100 118 70-130 2.58 20
Toluzne 104 2.00 " 100 104 T0-130 1.94 20

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatrt of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced ih its entirety.
Page B of ¢



P

SOMA Environmental Enginesring Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:

San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-hmn-05 0952
Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

NR Not Reported

dry Sarnple results reported on & dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Pacific Analytical Lahoratory The results in this repors appiy 1o the samples onalysed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 9



File -C:\MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Jun-16-1501.b\16060514.D
Operator

Acgquired : 17 Jun 2005 1:04 am using AcgMethod VOCOXY .M
Instrument : PAT, GCMS

Sample Name: BF52001-BLK1

Migsc Info

Vial Number: 14

P&unihm T TG 16050514.0
240000
230000

210000

190000
180000

170000

160000

150000

130000
120000
110000

100000

10000 | |

N | 1 ' | I\ ] e

j [
ﬂ R "'_r H - . "I. 5 e T - - —— =
fime-> 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600 2800 3000 3200




File :C:\MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Jun-16-1501.b\16060515.D
Operator :

Acguired : 17 Jun 2005 1:48 am using AcgMethed VOCOXY.M
Ingtrument : PAL GCMS

Sample Name: BFS52001-BSl@voc

Misc Info

vial Number: 15

rm-‘;hma o “TIC: 180B0515.0
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File :C:\MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Jun-16-1501.b\16060517.D
Operator

Acquired : 17 Jun 2005 3:17 am using AcgMethod VOCOXY.M
Instrument : PAY, GCMS

Sample Name: BF52001-BSl@gas

Misc Info
vial Number: 17
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